Public Document Pack

Cheshire Eca

CouncilZ
Standards Committee
Agenda
Date: Monday, 25th July, 2011
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

2.

1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to
the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least
three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that
notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. It is not required to give notice of
the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter of courtesy,
a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

Please
E-Mail:

contact Diane Moulson on 01270 686476
diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the
public




10.

Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1-4)
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2011.
Presentation on the Work of the Standards Committee

The Borough Solicitor will make a short presentation to inform and update Members on
the work of the Committee and the current Standards Regime.

Application for Dispensation for Twemlow Parish Council Members (Pages 5
- 24)

The report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer describes and explains the
requests which have been made by six Members of Twemlow Parish Council for a
dispensation to enable them to take part in debate and vote upon any matters relating to
the former QOil Depot, Twemlow which is likely to come before the Parish Council for
consideration.

The Planning Protocol (Pages 25 - 46)

A Planning Protocol was adopted as part of the Constitution by the Council in February
2009. Since that time, revisions to the document have been made, the previous version
of which came before Standards Committee on 27 September 2010.

The Strategic Planning Board considered the amended Planning Protocol at their meeting
of the 20™ April 2011, and resolved that the amended version of the Planning Protocol
should be recommended to the Standards Committee and the Constitution Committee for
adoption by the Council and inclusion in the Constitution. The Committee is invited to
consider the document.

The Standards Regime - Update on the Localism Bill (Pages 47 - 58)

The report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer seeks to inform and update
Members on developments in respect of anticipated Legislation contained within the
Localism Bill which will replace the current Code of Conduct and make related changes to
the Standards regime.

The Bribery Act 2010 (Pages 59 - 62)

The report of the Legal Team Manager (Places, Regulatory and Compliance) outlines the
implications of the Bribery Bill for Cheshire East Council.

Standards Committee Membership

Following the Local Government elections on 5 May 2011, Mr Ken Edwards one of three
parish representatives appointed to the Standards Committee, was elected to serve as a
Cheshire East Councillor and as a result, can no longer sit on the Committee in this
capacity.

An approach has been made to the Cheshire Association for Local Councils (ChAIC) to
secure a nomination for the resultant vacancy.



11.

12.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The reports relating to the remaining item on the agenda have been withheld from public
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972
on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public excluded.

The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the
information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT

Training on the Code of Conduct (Pages 63 - 86)

To advise Members on the action taken by the Monitoring Officer following a request to
organise training as part of ‘other action’ directed by the Assessment Sub Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2011 at East Committee Room - Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT
Mr N Briers (Independent Chairman)
D Sayer (Independent Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B H Dykes, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Martin,
M Parsons and L Smetham,

Parish Representatives
Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and Mr K Edwards

Independent Members
Mr M Garratt and Mr R Pomlett

OFFICERS

Caroline Elwood Monitoring Officer

Julie Openshaw Deputy Monitoring Officer

Paul Jones Democratic Services Team Manager
Carol Jones Democratic Services Officer
APOLOGIES

Councillor M A Hollins and Mr | Clark

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the

Committee on any matter relevant to its work.

There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee
proceeded to its next item of business.



Page 2

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7c of
part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

4 COMPLAINT NO. CEC/2010/06

The Committee received a report from Standards for England following the
referral of a complaint against a serving Cheshire East Councillor. The
Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) appointed to carry out the investigation
had concluded that under Section 59(4)(a) of the Local Government Act
2000 (as amended) the Subject Member had not failed to comply with the
Code of Conduct of Cheshire East Council.

The Monitoring Officer explained the procedures which had been followed
by the Council when the complaint was received and the Assessment Sub-
Committee’s reasons for referring it to Standards for England.

The Monitoring Officer also explained how Standards for England had
carried out the investigation and the processes followed in producing the
report.

The ESO had issued her final report to the Standards Committee in
accordance with the powers given to her in Section 64(3)(a) of the Local
Government Act 2000 which allowed her to forward her report if she
considered that it would assist the Committee in the discharge of its
functions under that Act. It was noted that the decision of the ESO was
final.

Members discussed the report from which the felt the following lessons
could be drawn:

(1) When entering publi
[...]
ry, redrafting it as
a short sensible guide with the assistance of the Officer who drafted the
amendments.”

The Planning Protocol Sub Committee was set up, and met on the 6™ January
2011, 8" February 2011 and 7™ March 2011. As a result of these meetings, an
amended Planning Protocol has now been produced and approved by the
Planning Protocol Sub-Committee, and is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

The main changes to the Planning Protocol from that previously before the
Standards Committee are the form of the document and the inclusion of a
Contents page, and Summary sheet.



Page 28

10.6 The Planning Protocol Sub Committee acknowledged, and members of the
Standards Committee should be aware that due to the introduction of the
Localism Bill by the Government, further amendments to the Planning protocol
are likely to be required in the near future.

10.7 The Strategic Planning Board considered the amended Planning Protocol at
their meeting of the 20™ April 2011, and resolved that the amended version of
the Planning Protocol should be recommended to both the Standards
Committee and the Constitution Committee for adoption by the Council and
inclusion in the Constitution.

10.8 This amended version of the Planning Protocol, will be referred to the
Constitution Committee, reporting the decision of the Standards Committee
together with the view of the Strategic Planning Board.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report
writer:

None — all public documents

Name: Nicky Folan

Designation: Solicitor

Tel No: 01270 685851
Email:nicky.folan@cheshireeast.gv.uk



Page 29

PLANNING PROTOCOL OF CONDUCT IN RELATION TO THE
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING MATTERS

Section | Subject Page
Number
Summary 1
1 Development proposals and interests under the 3
members’ code
2 Pre-determination (fettering discretion) in the 4
planning process
3 Membership of Parish Councils and outside bodies 5
4 Cabinet Members 6
5
[...]
ed should be given
to the planning meeting.

Be aware that if you are proposing, seconding or supporting a decision
contrary to Officer recommendations or the development plan that you

14



12.8

12.9

12.10

13

13.1

13.2

14

14.1

14.2

Page 44

need to clearly identify and explain the planning reasons leading to this
conclusion/decision. These reasons must be given prior to the vote
and will be recorded and Officers will be able to assist with formal
wording. Be aware that you may have to assist in defending a
resulting decision by giving evidence in the event of any challenge.

Where necessary, you can consider deferring the determination of
sensitive applications that the planning meeting wish to approve
against Officer recommendation to the next meeting of the planning
meeting to allow Officers to formulate appropriate conditions and
provide the planning meeting with any relevant further new
information.

Where necessary, you can consider deferring the determination of an
application to another meeting if there is a very strong objection from
Officers on the validity of reasons for refusal against Officer
recommendation, to allow the proposed reasons to be further
investigated and form the basis of an updated report to a future
meeting.

You should ensure that you are aware of, and comply with the
Protocols adopted by the Strategic Planning Board.

TRAINING

You should attend the mandatory planning training prescribed by the
Council before you participate in decision-making at meetings.

Try to attend any other specialised training sessions provided, as these
will be designed to extend your knowledge of planning law,
regulations, procedures, Codes of Practice and the Development Plans
beyond the minimum referred to above and assist you in carrying out
your role properly and effectively.

INVOLVEMENT IN SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS

The guidance in respect of planning obligations is similar to that of
planning conditions in that they must be relevant to planning 
[...]
gress of the Localism Bill and to make a formal
recommendation to Council in respect of the future of the Standards regime
within Cheshire East Council.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Not applicable.

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health

6.1 None identified.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 48

Financial Implications
None identified.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

The Localism Bill was published on the 13" December 2010. It is an extensive
document covering a wide range of issues and only those which concern the
Standards / Conduct area are examined for the purposes of this report. Clauses
15-21 and schedule 4 deal with Standards and Conduct of Local Government
Members.

Risk Management

Under the proposed Legislation the Council will still have a duty to promote and
maintain high standards of conduct by both Members and co-opted Members of
the Authority. The development of an alternative voluntary Code of Conduct will
strengthen governance arrangements and ensure the Authority can
demonstrate compliance with the new duty as set out in the Bill.

Background and Options

The Localism Bill was published on the 13" December 2010. Amongst other
matters it proposes the abolition of the Standards regime and sets out new
proposals on how Local Authorities will deal with Member conduct and ethical
standards issues in the future. Standards for England has confirmed through
their website that it is anticipated that they will cease to investigate complaints
referred to them in late 2011 and will be formally abolished in early 2012. The
Bill is currently going through the committee stage at the House of Lords and is
timetabled to reach the report stage in September 2011 and it is anticipated
that the Bill will receive Royal Assent in late 2011.

Schedule 4 of the Bill abolishes Standards for England and the first tier
tribunal’s jurisdiction to hear appeals concerning the conduct of Local Authority
Councillors. In future the Secretary of State will not have the power to issue a
Model Code of Conduct and there will be no requirement for Local Authorities
to establish a Standards Committee.

Local Authorities will still however have a duty to promote and maintain high
standards of conduct by Members and co-opted Members of the Authority. The
Bill provides that Authorities may adopt a voluntary Code of Conduct for their
Members should they wish to do so. Although it is not yet clear how all
Authorities will respond it does appear likely that many Authorities will choose
to do so. Recently Andrew Stunell (Under Secretary of State for CLG) has
stated “the Government therefore believe that if a Local Authority wants to
adopt its own Code of Conduct, it should be free to do so. It is almost
inconceivable that Authorities will not adopt one, as has been found in the case
of a policy for employees”.



10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

11.0

11.1

Page 49

The Secretary of State will have power to make regulations which require the
Monitoring Officer to establish and maintain a Register of Interest for Members
and co-opted Members. The regulations may provide for:-

Registration of financial or other interests

Disclosure of relevant interest before taking part in the business of the Authority
The prevention/ restriction of participation in the business of the Authority if the
Member has a relevant interest in the subject matter

The granting of Dispensations

Sanctions which the Authority may impose for failing to comply with the
regulations

It is important to note that the Council will not be able to suspend or partially
suspend or disqualify an Elected Member.

A Member or co-opted Member will have committed an offence if he or she fails
to register or fails to disclose a financial or other interest as required or takes
part in the business of the Authority where the regulations have restricted or
prohibited his or her participation. Su
[...]
ng of the committee on 28™ March 2010 Members considered the
recommendations of the working group and requested that officers liaise with
the Cheshire Association of Local Councils (CHALC) with a view to preparing a
draft voluntary Code of Conduct for consultation purposes. In order to facilitate
the preparation of a voluntary Code of Conduct Members are requested to
formally recommend to full Council that the Authority should adopt a voluntary
Code of Conduct and should continue to establish and appoint Members to a
Standards Committee which would have overall responsibility for Member
conduct issues and with specific responsibility for the new duty placed on all
Local Authorities to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by
Members and co-opted Members of the Authority.



Page 51

mprovement Association of Council
and Development Secretaries and Solicitors

MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT

The Localism Bill published on 13" December contains proposals to abolish the
Standards for England regime. Whilst subject to Parliament approving the necessary
legislation, the changes can be summarised as Standards for England (formally the
Standards Board for England) ceasing to operate, councils no longer being required
to have a local standards committee, the national code of conduct for elected
members being dispensed with and council’s being allowed to adopt voluntary codes
of conduct.

Following the abolition of the standards regime, councils will no longer have a single
body of law to refer to for dealing with elected member conduct but will, instead, be
able to call upon a range of remedies, including existing criminal and civil law
provisions and those provisions contained in the Localism Bill. This paper seeks to
summarise the proposals contained within the Bill and outline those provisions
available to authorities to call upon. The paper covers the following:

Summary of changes proposed in the Bill

The position of the Nolan Principl
[...]
 in draft as part of a White Paper on 25 March 2009 and
passed through pre-legislative scrutiny by a Joint Committee of both
Houses of Parliament. That Parliamentary Committee received written
and oral evidence from May 2009 and published its report on 28 July
2009. The Bill was introduced in the House of Lords on 19 November
2009, and had its Third Reading in the Lords on 8 February 2010. It
was then referred to the Commons to a Public Bill Committee and
finally received Royal Assent on 8 April 2010. It came into force on 1
July 2011.



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Page 60

The Act is aimed at providing a more effective legal framework to
combat bribery in the public and private sectors. It replaces the former
fragmented and complex offences at common law, as well as the body
of Acts between 1889 — 1916, comprising the Public Bodies Corrupt
Practices Act 1889 and the Prevention of Corruption Acts 1906 — 1916.
The Act is also aimed at business by ensuring that everyone is clear
about their responsibilities to do business in an open and honest way
and to help to deal with the threat posed by bribery to economic
progress and development around the world.

The following new offences have been created:

J Two new general offences covering the offering,
promising or giving of an advantage, and requesting,
agreeing to receive or accepting of an advantage. The
formulation of these offences is designed to abandon the
agent/principal relationship, in favour of a model based on
intention to induce improper conduct.

) A further separate offence of bribery of a foreign public
official.
) A new offence of failure by a commercial organisation to

prevent a bribe being paid for or on its behalf. It will be a
defence if the organisation has adequate procedures in
place to prevent bribery.

As reported earlier, the new legislation does not require any changes to
be made to the existing Codes of Conduct to which Members of the
Council, and employees of the Council, are already subject, and since
the March 2010 report, separate measures have been introduced in the
Localism Bill to reform the Standards regime, which have been
reported in other reports. The Bribery Act nonetheless needs to be
noted by both elected Members and employees, and future conduct
and ethics training, and updates to contract documentation and
financial regulations will need to reflect it, as will the separate changes
to the Standards regime.

The Ministry of Justice has published guidance on the new Act at
http://www.justice.gov.uk/quidance/docs/bribery-act-2010-guidance.pdf

7.0 Reasons for Recommendation

7.1 As outlined in part 6 above.



Page 61

For further information:

Officer: Julie Openshaw Deputy Monitoring Officer
Tel: 01625 503250

e-mail: Julie.openshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Background documents

None.



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63 Agenda ltem 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Application for Dispensation for Twemlow Parish Council Members
	dispensation
	Dispensation Guidance

	7 The Planning Protocol
	planning protocol rewrite

	8 The Standards Regime - Update on the Localism Bill
	stds 25 jul

	9 The Bribery Act 2010
	12 Training on the Code of Conduct
	Decision notice Crockatt
	Other action guidance FINAL for web small3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 25th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers  Independent Chairman 
Mr D Sayers  Independent Vice Chairman  
 
Councillors D Flude (Substitute for Cllr M Martin), P Groves, J Hammond,  
D  Marren, H Murray and M Parsons  

 
Parish Representatives 
Mrs P Barnett and Mrs T Eatough 

 
Independent Members  
Mr I Clark, Mr M Garrett and Mr R Pomlett       

 
OFFICERS  

 
D Moulson  Democratic Services Officer  
J Openshaw  Deputy Monitoring Officer   

 
APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors R Fletcher and M Martin   

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Parish Council Representative Mrs P Barnett declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in item 6 (Application for dispensation from Twemlow Parish Council) as 
Chairman of Twemlow Parish Council and as a named applicant.      
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated to members of the public to address the Committee on any matters 
relevant to its work.   
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee 
proceeded to its next item of business.   
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held in 6 April 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.     
 
 



4 PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Having welcomed new Members to the meeting, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
made a short presentation to the Committee on the role of the Standards 
Committee, its terms of reference and responsibilities under the Model Code of 
Conduct.        
 
A short question and answer session followed seeking points of clarification on 
matters referred to in the presentation.       
 

5 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION FOR TWEMLOW PARISH 
COUNCIL MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was invited to determine an application submitted by six 
Members of Twemlow Parish Council for a dispensation which, if granted, would 
enable them to take part in debate and vote upon matters relating to the old 
Ministry of Defence Oil Storage Depot, Twemlow.  The application had been 
made in anticipation of a forthcoming planning application concerning the Depot; 
the Parish Councillors stating that they each had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the site as they knew well/were personal friends of the applicant and/or 
lived directly opposite the site.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that it was the role of the Committee to 
determine whether the application should be granted.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct and in the absence of any dispensation, the Parish Councillors 
would be required to declare a personal and prejudicial interest in any planning 
application, which would render the Council inquorate, unable to perform its role 
as a statutory consultee to the planning application and would prevent the Parish 
Council from representing the views of its residents. 
 
A copy of the Standards for England Dispensation guidance was attached to the 
report for information.  Members noted that the applicants had no right of appeal 
against the decision of the Committee and that, if members were minded to 
support the application, a reasonable time limit should be applied.   
 
RESOLVED:  That i) a dispensation be granted to the members of Twemlow 
Parish Council named in the report (subject to the correction of Graham Holborn’s 
name to Graham Holborow); members to be permitted to speak and vote thereon 
on matters concerning the Oil Storage Depot, Twemlow; and ii) the dispensation 
to remain in force until the end of April 2015.             
 
(Note: Having previously declared a personal and prejudicial interest and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct, Parish Councillor P Barnett left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion and voting on the item.)     
 

6 THE PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Council had adopted a Planning Protocol in February 2009 with a view to 
refreshing the document at a later date following receipt of updated guidance and 
to reflect emerging operating practices of the Council’s three Planning 
Committees.   
 
 



Standards Committee had considered a revised document in September 2010 
since when it had been subject to detailed consideration by the Constitution 
Committee.  Having made some changes to the form of the document, the 
Protocol was submitted to Strategic Planning Board on 20 April 2011 which 
resolved that the amended version should be recommended to both the 
Standards Committee and Constitution Committee for adoption by the Council 
and inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
The document set out the rules governing public speaking, stipulating that non-
committee members should not communicate with Committee members during 
meetings.  Reference was made to an apparent absence in the protocol of rules 
which governed speaking at site inspections.  It was confirmed that this matter 
had been addressed under the Council’s Site Inspection Protocol but, as the 
Planning Protocol would need to be amended again in light of the Localism Bill, 
the inclusion of a secondary reference could be reconsidered at that time.   
 
Paragraph 13.1 of the Protocol stated that “you should attend the mandatory 
planning training prescribed by the Council before you participate in decision-
making at meetings”.  It was considered that use of the word ‘should’ was at 
variance with actual practice as Members were not permitted to take part in 
meetings until they had undergone the training.  It was proposed that the 
sentence should be amended with the word ‘should’ being replaced with ‘must’.       
 
RESOLVED: That a) the comments of the Standards Committee concerning the 
amended Planning Protocol be submitted for consideration by the Constitution 
Committee; and b) subject to these comments the Protocol be commended for 
inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.      
 

7 THE STANDARDS REGIME - UPDATE ON THE LOCALISM BILL  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer which sought to update members on the progress of the Localism Bill.   
 
Amongst other matters contained in the Bill were proposals to abolish the 
Standards regime; the Standards for England website indicating that it was likely 
that it (Standards for England) would cease to investigate complaints in late 2011 
or early 2012 and be formally abolished during 2012.  Whilst local Councils would 
remain under a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and co-opted Members of the authority; the position relating to the 
Code of Conduct was the subject of ongoing parliamentary debate although the 
retention of Standards Committees remained voluntary at this time.    
 
Members had previously expressed the view that the Council should adopt a 
voluntary code and retain its Standards Committee but a formal recommendation 
had not yet been submitted to Council.  The Chairman confirmed that it would be 
considered good practice to have in place a Code of Conduct and support for the 
continuation of a local standards regime existed amongst Council Members. 
 
A discussion ensued about the form a future Standards Committee could take, 
which included –  
 
 
 
  



 the role of independent members on the Committee;  
 potential for combining the ethical governance role with the work of a 
compatible body i.e. Audit and Governance Committee;  

 the involvement of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils in the 
process; and  

 future powers.   
 
As the sanctions which could be imposed would remove the right to suspend, 
partially suspend or disqualify Councillors, there was concern that a future 
Committee would lack ‘teeth’ and could be viewed as an additional level of 
bureaucracy, a perception which would need to be addressed.    
 
To ensure that the Committee was able to consider the views of those affected by 
the changes, it was suggested that a short discussion paper be drafted by the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman setting out the arguments for and against the 
retention of a local Standards Committee and voluntary Code of Conduct.  
Following consultation with the Monitoring Officer, the paper would be submitted 
to the political Group Leaders on the Council, with a request that comments on 
the matter be submitted to the Committee’s September meeting for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: That a) the report be noted; and b) the Chairman and the Vice 
Chairman be invited to draft a discussion paper for consideration by the Political 
Groups on Cheshire East Council on the future of the local standards regime, 
feedback to be submitted to the Committee for discussion at its meeting on 26 
September 2011.               
   

8 THE BRIBERY ACT 2010  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer which sought to update Members on the passage of the Bribery Bill into 
legislation.    
 
A report was first presented to the Standards Committee outlining the draft 
legislation in March 2010.  Having gone through due parliamentary process, the 
Bribery Act 2010 had come into force on 1 July 2011, its purpose to provide a 
more effective legal framework to combat bribery in the public and private 
sectors.  
 
In introducing the report, the Deputy Monitoring Officer briefly identified the aims 
of the Act and outlined the new offences which had been created under it.  She 
confirmed that Councils were not considered to be commercial organisations for 
the purposes of the Act but that they must take reasonable steps to prevent 
instances of this kind.  None of Cheshire East Council’s current polices would 
need to be amended in light of the changes although the procurement 
procedures would reflect the new legislation.            
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
The composition of the Standards Committee was/is 8 elected members, 5 non-
council independent members and 3 parish representatives.  Following the local 
government elections on 5 May 2011, one of the three parish representatives 
appointed to the Committee had been successful in his candidacy for the 
Borough Council.  As a result, he could no longer sit on the Committee in this 
capacity which has resulted in a vacancy being created.  It was reported that an 
approach had been made to the Cheshire Association for Local Councils (ChAlC) 
to secure a nomination for the post.   
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information.        
 

11 TRAINING ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer which reported on action taken following a request to organise training as 
part of other action directed by the Assessment Sub Committee.  
 
The training session in question, which had originally been scheduled for July 
2011, was to have been attended by a Councillor who had been the subject of an 
allegation of misconduct following which the Assessment Sub Committee had 
concluded that the matter should be referred to the Monitoring Officer for ‘other 
action’.  However, the session had been deferred until September due to the high 
number of apologies received, which included those of the Subject Member 
concerned.    
 
Under the Code of Conduct, there was no recourse possible if a Subject Member 
failed to comply with the ‘other action’ required.  The Chairman suggested that 
the matter could be addressed under a future voluntary Code of Conduct but, in 
order to resolve the current situation, the views of the Committee were sought as 
to an appropriate way forward.       
 
Members considered that, under the circumstances, it would be futile to pursue 
the Subject Member for non-compliance but that a letter should be sent 
expressing the Committee’s regret in respect of the actions of the individual 
concerned.    
 
RESOLVED: That a) no further action be taken in respect of the Subject Member 
referred to in the report; and b) a letter be sent to the Subject Member expressing 
the Committee’s disappointment in respect of their non-attendance at training.       
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Mr Nigel Briers (Independent Chairman)  
 


